SENSE OF THE BOARD RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING MOIRA LYONS ON BEING HONORED BY THE STAMFORD DEMOCRATIC CITY COMMITTEE FOR OUTSTANDING SERVICES TO THE STAMFORD COMMUNITY

WHEREAS, Moira Lyons is being honored by the Stamford Democratic City Committee for her contributions to the betterment of the City of Stamford at a dinner on Friday, September 11, 2015;

WHEREAS, Moira Lyons was first elected to public office in Stamford, Connecticut as a member of the Board of Representatives, representing the 1st District, in 1979; and

WHEREAS, Moira Lyons served as a member of the Connecticut House of Representatives as a representative for the 146th District from 1980 to 2004, serving as Chair of several committees, Majority Leader and Assistant Speaker, and was the first woman to be elected Speaker of the House on January 6, 1999; and

WHEREAS, Moira Lyons was the Connecticut representative to the National State Legislative Transportation Board; and

WHEREAS, Moira Lyons served on several Boards and Commissions in the City of Stamford including the Stamford Committee on Training and Employment and the Commission on Youth Alcohol and Drug Abuse; and

WHEREAS, Moira Lyons now serves on the Stamford Police Commission and is the Community Development Director at Norwalk Community College

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the 29th Board of Representatives of the City of Stamford congratulates Moira Lyons on being honored by the Stamford Democratic City Committee for his outstanding services to the Stamford Community.

Approved by the 29th Board of Representatives this 8th day of September, 2015

Randall M. Skigen, President

Annie M. Summerville, Clerk